
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE 
   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

Richard Holmes 
    
   20 August 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
on THURSDAY 29 AUGUST 2019 at 3.00 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor B E Harker 
   

 COUNCILLORS Mrs P A Channer, CC 

A S Fluker 

J V Keyes 

C Morris 

S P Nunn 

N J Skeens 

 
 

 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. 

Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website. 
 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 29 AUGUST 2019 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 13 June 2019, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. Internal Audit Update Report  (Pages 13 - 82) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer, (copy enclosed). 

 

6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.   

 

Fire 

 

In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 

man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 

gather there and await further instruction. 

 

Health and Safety 

 

Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 

steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.    

 

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 

 

This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 



 

105 

MINUTES of 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor E L Bamford 

Vice-Chairman Councillor B E Harker 

Councillors Mrs P A Channer, CC, A S Fluker, J V Keyes, C Morris, 

S P Nunn and N J Skeens 

In Attendance Councillor C Swain 

161. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all new Members to the first meeting 

of the new municipal year.  

 

She then drew Members’ attention to the notices on the reverse of the agenda. 

 

162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

163. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 April 2019 be 

approved and confirmed 

 

164. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – 

Updated Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District - as a member of 

Essex County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect 

generally, to highways, matters of access and education primarily. 

 

 

Councillor A S Fluker in the interest of openness and transparency declared on Agenda 

Item 5. -  Updated Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District, as a 

member of the Maldon Harbour Improvement Commissioners. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



106 

165. UPDATED ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS 

THE DISTRICT REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance that provided Members with a six-monthly update on the action plan of 

flood mitigation projects across the district, as agreed at Audit Committee on 6 

December 2018.  

 

It was noted that the updates were highlighted in red on the action plan at appendix 1. 

Furthermore, that consideration of this live action plan of projects should assist 

Members when reviewing the current risk score for corporate risk “Failure to have a 

clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface water 

flooding mitigation and long-term maintenance responsibilities” on today’s agenda at 

Item 6. The Director of Resources asked the Lead Specialist Community to present the 

report and action Plan. For the benefit of new Members, the Lead Specialist Community 

provided the background to this key piece of work as follows:- 

 

In response to the floods in 2007 in the Northeast of the country Sir Michael Pitt was  

charged with carrying out a review on flood risk management. One of the outcomes was 

the Flood and Water Management Act April 2010, which made the Environment 

Agency (EA) responsible for national strategy, Essex County Council (ECC) Lead 

Local Flood Authority (LLFA) responsible for district strategy and District Councils to 

act as risk management authorities. As a result of this all government funding to 

develop flood alleviation schemes had been allocated to the EA and ECC. This new 

strategy made the Council’s position very difficult in that they could only lobby partners 

to engage with brin
[...]
d Officers. 

 

In response to a question regarding timing of training the Director of Service Delivery 

advised that safeguarding training would be rolled out later in the year. The reason for 

the delay was due to the reorganisation of the safeguarding area. Interim arrangements 

were in place and when staff were in their new roles training would commence for both 

Officers and Members. A lead Member was not deemed necessary as safeguarding was 

part of everyone’s remit.  

Page 7



108 

 

Risk 5 – Failure to deliver the required infrastructure to support development arising from the 

LDP  - the Director of Strategy performance and Governance reported that the Council 

was in the final stages of appointing a Section 106 Officer    

 

Risk 6 –  Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of coastal, 

fluvial and surface flood mitigation and long-term maintenance responsibilities – the 

Chairman reminded Members that they had agreed under Item 5 to review the risk score 

in light of progress made against the original risk. The Director of Strategy Performance 

and Governance reiterated that this risk was around the failure to have a clear shared 

plan which was now in place and therefore reviewing the scoring was appropriate.  

 

Councillor Fluker proposed that the risk score be reduced by lowering the likelihood 

from 4 to 3 with no change to the impact score of 4, resulting in an overall score of 12. 

This was seconded by Councillor S P Nunn. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and this was agreed. 

 

Risk 11 –  Failure to protect personal or commercially sensitive data  - it was agreed that the 

end of June 2019 would be a timely point to review the score for this corporate risk. 

  

Risk 16 –  Corporate policies not managed and reviewed  - it was noted that the Corporate 

model on Mod.gov was out of date and would be removed. 

 

The chairman thanked the Director of Resources for the comprehensive report  

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and appendix 1 

and their views and comments were considered; 

   

(ii) That in undertaking this review Members were assured that corporate risk was 

being managed effectively; 

 

(iii) That the Risk Score for Corporate Risk 6 - Failure to have a clear shared plan 

regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface flood mitigation and long-

term maintenance responsibilities be reduced from 16 to 12. 

 

 

167. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT - 

MAY 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that reported 

progress with regard to recommendations raised by Internal Audit for the years 2015/16, 

2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19.  

 

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit at Bider Dijke Otte (BDO) took the Committee 

through the report. He informed Members that the situation was positive with 48 high 

and medium recommendations out of 68 now implemented. Of the remaining 20, there 

were 2 not due yet and 7 formed part of the Future Model programme.  

 

Page 8



109 

He provided a brief update on the Safe and Clean environment report around street 

cleaning and waste contracts, clarifying that 2 recommendations were in progress and 2 

were not due yet. He assured Members that this would be completed by the next 

Committee, alongside the other outstanding work, as management initiatives had been 

prompt in response to recommendations raised. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that Members considered the progress to date against these 

recommendations. 

 

168. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that dealt with the   

completed audits together with the assurance levels, audits that are currently a work in 

progress and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19. 

 

Mr Greg Rubins introduced the report which updated Members on progress against the 

Audit Plan for 2018/19 and 2019/20. In addition, there were two summary reports being 

considered, namely the Fraud Risk Assessment and the Transformation Summary. The 

Transformation report had an assurance level of substantial on design and an assurance 

level of moderate on effectiveness  This work had been completed by one of BDO’s 

local government advisory teams who were impressed with the processes, governance 

structure and clear work streams in the Council’s Future Model.  

 

Furthermore, it was clear that investment requirements and cost benefits had been 

considered.  The only recommendation BDO had, concerned clearer definition around 

non-financial benefits, but acknowledged that this was probably impacted by the stage 

the Council had reached in the transformation programme. Once raised, Council 

Officers had responded promptly and positively.  

 

There were four reports still outstanding at different stages of completion; these will be 

reported at the next meeting.  Finally, he reported that work had commenced on 

fieldwork for the 2019/20 programme of work to ensure timely delivery of the Audit 

Plan going forward. 

 

The chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) that Members considered the progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan; 

(ii) that Members commented on progress to date against the 2018/19 Internal Audit 

Plan, including the completed audits. 

 

 

169. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - MAY 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that presented the 

Annual Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit (BDO LLP) on the results of, and 

assurance gained, from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 internal audit work.  

Page 9



110 

 

Mr Greg Rubins advised that the annual report and opinion summarised the work 

undertaken during the year and ultimately informed the Council’s annual Governance 

Statement. Overall it represented moderate assurance,  their second highest level of 

assurance, which reflected a very positive set of reports. The set consisted of six 

finalised reports and they had also taken into account the positive work emerging from 

the outstanding areas. 

 

He added that the strong moderate assurance level this year could be even higher in 

future years once the transformation programme was completed. In respect of BDO’s 

performance he said normally he would prefer to be further ahead in the process. The 

delays were largely due to the Council’s major restructure hence the reason BDO had 

already started scoping the work for the financial year 2019/20.   

 

The Chairman put the recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that Members considered the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the 

results of and assurance gained from the 2018 / 19 internal audit work, as set out in 

appendix 1. 

 

170. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT- ADVISORY REPORT - 

MARCH 2019  

 

The Committee considered the advisory report to carry out a Fraud Risk Assessment as 

requested by the Director of Resources, covering the period November 2018 to January 

2019. 

 

Before asking the Head of Internal Audit, Greg Rubins, to comment on findings the 

Director of Resources provided the background to this report. She informed the 

Committee that in 2015 Central Government decided to centralise all benefit fraud 

investigation work, however, this Council decided to retain their own fraud resource 

with an allocated budget. The result was a combined corporate fraud and planning 

enforcement resource.  

 

In 2017 the Director of Resources asked for a review to take place, specifically 

requested by the section 151 Officer, as there were concerns regarding the resource and 

whether it was focussed on corporate fraud or planning enforcement. The report found 

that the Council was not doing counter fraud work as the resources were focussed on 

planning enforcement cases. 

 

Mr Rubins then addressed the report and advised that for best practice purposes BDO 

had assessed the Council against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance on counter fraud. He said he had seen both private and 

public sector organisations adversely impacted by corporate fraud. Furthermore, when 

going through transformation, there was an increased risk of fraud therefore close 

control over potential fraud was important. Whilst there was a basic framework in place 

and the fraud team was both experienced and knowledgeable, resources were 

inconsistently applied.  

 

Assessment findings demonstrated a need to develop counter fraud resource by putting 

together a proper risk-based plan, a training plan for both Officers and Members, 

Page 10



111 

updated policies and strategies with resources applied to wider areas including 

procurement, HR and Finance. Alongside these measures regular reporting to Audit 

Committee on actions taken was crucial. He advised that once investment in this area 

occurs the Council may see an initial increase in reporting fraud and that this was quite 

normal as previously staff may not have been aware of fraud or what constituted fraud.  

 

The Director of Resources advised the Committee that, from the outset, the Future 

Model had a resourced built-in activity to cover this area of work through either staff 

appointment or external contactor. She said that the review had shown how valuable 

counter fraud work can be to an organisation as it raised awareness/reporting and shone 

a light on fraud, which by its nature was hidden. 

 

The chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

(i)  That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and appendix 1 

and their views and comments were sought;   

 

(ii)  That it was recommended that the Finance and Corporate Services Committee 

receive and consider the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment – 

Advisory Report – March 2019. 

 

171. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 

URGENT  

 

The Director of Resources advised the Committee that she would circulate the annual 

accounts, annual governance statement and the statement from the auditors to all 

Members. She requested that Members consider the paperwork and feedback to the 

Director. It was noted that once the final versions have been received and agreed by the 

next Audit Committee they would be signed-off by Councillor A S Fluker, Leader of 

the Council and Mr R Holmes the Head of Paid Services. 

 

A question was raised regarding qualifications of the committee membership and 

subsequent to the meeting it was confirmed that all Members had attended Audit 

training which was delivered jointly by the Director of Resources and Mr Greg Rubins, 

Head of Audit at Binder Dije Otte (BDO), the Council’s Internal Auditors.   

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.09 pm. 

 

 

 

E L BAMFORD 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 5 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

 

REPORT of 

INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER 

to 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 AUGUST 2019 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 This report provides a progress update on the following aspects of Internal Audit:- 1.1

 

 work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 

2019/20; and, 

 implementation of recommendations raised by Internal Audit. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) that the progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan (APPENDIX 1) is 

reviewed and commented on; 

(ii) that the final Building Control report – July 2019 (APPENDIX 2) is reviewed 

and commented on; 

(iii) that the final Risk Management report – July 2019 (APPENDIX 3) is 

reviewed and commented on.; 

 

(iv) that the Internal Audit – Follow-Up of Recommendations report (APPENDIX 

4)  is reviewed and commented on. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

  

 2019/20 Internal Audit Progress report 3.1
 

3.1.1 Details of the progress to date against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 

APPENDIX 1, this includes the final audits on GDPR Compliance (appendix b) and 

Local Development Plan, (appendix c)     

 

 Final Building Control report 3.2
 

3.2.1 Internal Audit’s review of the Building Control Service and performance to determine 

the effectiveness of the controls the Council has in place, attached at APPENDIX 2. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no.5 

 

 Final Risk Management report  3.3

 

3.3.1 Details of Internal Audit’s key findings in relation to risk maturity within the Council, 

report attached at APPENDIX 3   

 

 Internal Audit Follow-up of Recommendations report 3.4

3.4.1 Details of the progress to date with regard to the implementation of recommendations 

raised by internal audit are attached at APPENDIX 4.   

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 This report updates the Audit Committee Members on matters relating to Internal 4.1

Audit. 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

 The report links to the Maldon District Council Strategic Theme of providing clear 5.1

direction for allocating and managing our resources, grant funding and capital 

expenditure. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – None. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None. 

(iii) Impact on Risk – None. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) –None.  

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None. 

 

 

Background papers: Attached. 

 

Enquiries to: Kamal Mehta, Interim Section 151 Officer, (Tel: 01621 875789) 

Page 14



  APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

AUGUST 2019 

Page 15



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 Page 

Summary of 2019/20 Work 3 

Review of 2019/20 Work 4 

Appendix A- Definitions 5 

Appendix B- Executive Summary –GDPR 
Compliance 

6 

Appendix B- Executive Summary- Local 
Development Plan 

9 

  

CONTENTS 

 

Page 16



3 

 

Internal Audit 

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made against the 2019/20 internal 
audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each piece of 
work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been covered as part of 
the assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk management 
and internal control processes in place to mitigate the risks identified.  

Internal Audit Methodology 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our overall conclusion as to the design 
and operational effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report, and are based on us giving either "substantial", "moderate", "limited" 
or "no".  The four assurance levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate 
to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any system we are required to make a judgement 
when making our overall assessment.   

2018/19 Internal Audit Plan  

The following audits have been issued in Final since the last audit committee: 

• Local Development Plan

• Building Control (Appendix 2)

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan  

The following audits have been issued in Final since the last audit committee: 

• GDPR Compliance

• Risk Maturity Assessment (Appendix 3)

The following audit has been issued in draft since the last audit committee: 

• Procurement and C
[...]


contract owners). 

The issues and findings 

from this review were 

discussed and agreed 

with the data 

protection officer on 

the 13th June 2019 

 

Emma Holmes 

 

 

31 September 
2019 

Page 22



 
 

9 
 

APPENDIX C- LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

LEVEL OF ASSURANCE: (SEE APPENDIX I FOR DEFINITIONS) 

Design Moderate 
Generally, a sound system of internal control designed to achieve system 
objectives with some exceptions. 

Effectiveness Moderate 
Evidence of non compliance with some controls, that may put some of 
the system objectives at risk.  

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: (SEE APPENDIX I FOR DEFINITIONS) 

High   0 
        

Medium  2 
        

Low  1 
        

TOTAL NUMBER OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 3 

BACKGROUND: 

 The Local Development Plan (LDP) sets out the planning strategy for future growth over the 

next 15 years. It is the means by which Maldon District Council will deliver sustainable 

development across the Maldon District and provides a spatial strategy for the delivery of the 

required future employment, homes, retail, community facilities and infrastructure provision. It 

has a number of component parts which sit alongside the spatial strategy. These include 

development management policies and strategic site allocations. 

The Council published the Local Development Plan Preferred Options consultation document in 

July 2012 (MDC, 2012g). Following on from the Preferred Options consultation, the Council 

published the Draft Local Development Plan for consultation in August 2013 (MDC, 2013k). The 

consultation was undertaken for 6.5 weeks, and a consultation pack (a leaflet, a questionnaire 

and a return envelope) was sent to every household and business within the District. Over 3,600 

responses were received. 

The Pre-Submission LDP was consulted on in January-February 2014. Comments were invited on 

whether the Plan had been prepared in accordance with the duty to co-operate, legal and 

procedural requirements, and whether 
[...]
be to conduct interviews and perform documentary review to establish the 
level of maturity of each of the key elements of risk management considered by the assessment 

 

 
The review will enable us to benchmark the Council’s risk maturity level against other Councils. 

 

 
N/A – This audit will be reviewing the BAF and Risk Register as part of the scope. 

 

 
We can perform high level analytics on the meta data in the risk registers and present these in 
a graphical format. 

 

 
The scope of the review is limited to the areas documented under the scope and approach. All 
other areas are considered outside of the scope of this review. 

EXCLUSIONS 

DATA ANALYTICS 

BAF/CRR REFERENCE: 

ADDED VALUE 

APPROACH 

Page 72



Maldon District Council 

21 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
 

Greg Rubins 
greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed 
to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

Page 73

mailto:greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Page 75



 
 

Summary 

 
 

2 
 

 

Audit 
Total 
Recs 

H M L 
To 

follow 
up 

 
Compl
[...]
n expected 
timescales.  Although no 
programmed monitoring is 
currently undertaken due to 
resources it is recognised 
that this should be 
implemented and this is 
included in this year’s 
Business Plan.  

Internal audit confirmed 
that soft market testing has 
been undertaken to ensure 
the Council is getting value 
for money. If confirmed the 
SLA with the contractors 
will be updated to include 
these indicators. 

The Council is going through 
changes at the moment and 
a re-structure of how the 
council works.   Any 
monitoring of both the 
street cleansing contract 
and waste contract will be 
undertaken by the new 
Community Engagement 
Team. Although the new 
team is in place, there were 
a number of vacancies 
which they are recruiting 
to.  The Team will 
determine how proceed 
with the monitoring 

Page 79



 
 
 
 

6 
 

 

requirements at their next 
team meeting. 

2016/17- Flooding 

Consider the appropriateness of 
the current allocation of the 
various flooding responsibilities 
and reporting lines for both 
officers and committees, to 
identify if there are 
opportunities to increase 
alignment for flooding related 
matters.  
Ensure the Members and officers 
understand the allocation of 
responsibilities and reporting 
lines for the different aspects of 
flooding related matters and the 
rationale for those allocations. 

Medium Emma Foy 

Director of 

Resources 

June 2019 Awaiting response. 

Page 80



 
 
 
 

7 
 

 

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

 

Greg Rubins   
Partner 
07710 703441 

 
Emma Donnelly   
Assistant Manager 
07923 030487 
 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 AUGUST 2019
PRESENT

1.

Chairman

Councillor E L Bamford

Vice-Chairman

Councillor B E Harker

Councillors

Mrs P A Channer, CC, A S Fluker, J V Keyes, C Morris and
S P Nunn

In attendance

Councillors M W Helm and W Stamp

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman opened the meeting and advised Members that the Head of Internal
Audit, Mr Greg Rubins had been delayed. She said that should he not have arrived by
Item 5- Internal Audit Report Update she would adjourn the meeting.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies were received at the meeting.
However, subsequent to the meeting, it transpired that Councillor N J Skeens had sent
apologies for the meeting and that Councillor W Stamp would attend on his behalf.

3.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2019
be approved and confirmed.

4.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 –
Internal Audit Update, Appendix 4 as a member of Essex County Council.

1

5.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT
As the Head of Internal Audit had not yet arrived the Chairman advised that, instead of
adjourning the meeting, the Committee would take Agenda Item 6 next – Any other
items of business the Chairman decides are urgent.
The Committee received an update from the Interim Section 151 Officer on the current
position regarding the Statement of Accounts.
He advised the Committee that most of the work was completed and the final version of
the Statement of Accounts was being drawn up for forwarding to the External Auditor
early week commencing 2 September 2019. A meeting was scheduled for Friday 6
September to meet with the Audit Manager and the Partner from Deloittes to go through
both the final and draft versions to track all and verify that changes were in accordance
with previous discussions.
Addressing the financial figures within the accounts, the Interim Section 151 Officer
reported that the Audit Manager had no concerns regarding the financial figures as all
were in order from the financial year 2018/19. The only outstanding issue was in
relation to some assumptions on property valuations. The external auditor’s property
specialist and the district valuer were discussing the matter. The Chairman commented
that this exact issue was raised last year.
In conclusion the Interim Section 151 Officer said that once this issue was resolved the
Statement of Accounts should be completed in time for the September meeting of the
Audit Committee. If not, the Statement of Accounts would be received at the October
meeting of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee.

6.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer providing a
progress update on work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal
Audit Plan 2019/20 and implementation of recommendations raised by Internal Audit.
In all there were five reports to consider, two within the Progress Report together with
three reports presented in full.
The Head of Internal Audit, Greg Rubins, presented this item and reported the
following:Appendix 1 Progress Report - GDPR Compliance report
The GDPR Compliance report was very positive with substantial assurance on design of
processes and moderate assurance on effectiveness. The controls, policies and
procedures in place were all robust with appropriate action being taken as required,
underpinned by a sound training plan. Going forward the focus should be placed on
continuing robust compliance both within the organisation and externally, with third
party contractors etc.

2

Appendix 1 Progress Report - Local development Plan (LDP) report
The Local Development Plan report was also positive with moderate assurance for both
design and effectiveness. The good practice of having a clear risk register around the
achievement of the LDP was noted. Going forward the focus should include a formal
process on how to monitor what the Council planned to achieve through the LDP,
together with clear deadlines for actions on planning matters. Overall, the response rate
from Officers was good and incorporated a clear action plan.
In response to a query on the LDP report around S106 the Auditor advised that this was
outside the scope of this report. However, should Members be concerned going forward,
they would audit the area of Section 106 separately.
Appendix 2 - Building Control Audit report
This report was limited on the design of controls and moderate in effectiveness. It was
noted that the team was going through change with vacancies etc. but despite that were
progressing well. Going forward, the focus should be on putting in place policies and
procedures. There was now a clear action plan which the auditors would follow-up on
and the new system being put in place would address issues of concern around lack of
documentation.
Appendix 3 - Risk Management report
This report was before the Committee as an advisory benchmarking exercise only,
which the Audit Committee had an interest in. It was noted that the Council scored
slightly below average compared to other like authorities. The new systems being put in
place should raise/balance that performance. Going forward the focus within service
areas should be on action plans, key performance indicators and linking risks to
corporate objectives. It was noted that Officers were considering all these areas and
looking at risk processes and new systems. These areas would be reviewed toward the
end of the year to monitor outcomes from the impact of new processes and systems.
In response to a query on the Risk Management report regarding risk assessments, the
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance informed the Committee that the
Council was looking to move from a 4x4 risk matrix to a 5x5 matrix. This would
provide more granularity, resulting in a better understanding when assessing the risks
and how to address them.
The Interim Section 151 Officer added that he would be taking forward the brief
regarding support in the area of fraud risk management. It was noted that this resource
would provide more resilience around all areas of risk during this time of transformation
within the Council.
Appendix 4 – Follow-up of Recommendations report
The Follow-up of Recommendations report contained three new recommendations, one
had been completed and two were in progress. It was noted that any delays on Officer
response were due to changes in personnel and were being addressed.

3

The Chairman put the recommendations to the committee and they were agreed.
RESOLVED
(i) that the progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan (appendix 1) was reviewed
and commented on;
(ii) that the final Building Control report – July 2019 (appendix 2) was reviewed and
commented on;
(iii) that the final Risk Management report – July 2019 (appendix 3) was reviewed
and commented on.;
(iv) that the Internal Audit – Follow-Up of Recommendations report (appendix 4)
was reviewed and commented on.
There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.40 pm.

E L BAMFORD
CHAIRMAN

4

